

No. 09-1279

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

AT&T INC., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
General Counsel
PETER KARANJIA
Deputy General Counsel
DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
Associate General Counsel
MICHAEL A. KRASNOW
Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANTHONY A. YANG
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
LEONARD SCHAITMAN
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 12

Argument:

 Exemption 7(C)'s protection for "personal privacy" safeguards the interests of individuals, not corporations 16

 A. FOIA's text demonstrates that Exemption 7(C) protects only the privacy interests of individuals . . . 17

 1. The term "personal privacy" itself encompasses only the privacy of individual human beings 17

 2. FOIA's broader structure confirms that "personal privacy" protects individual, not corporate, interests 20

 a. Exemption 6 20

 b. Exemption 4 24

 B. Exemption 7(C)'s drafting history demonstrates that Congress protected only the privacy interests of individuals 27

 C. Exemptions 6 and 7(C) have been uniformly understood for more than 35 years to protect only the privacy interests of individuals 34

 D. The court of appeals' analysis does not withstand scrutiny 41

 E. Adopting the court of appeals' rationale would produce anomalous and unprecedented results 50

Conclusion 54

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-543 (filed Oct. 26, 2010)	26
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	51
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	50
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	43
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	43
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	4, 5
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	48
<i>CompTel v. FCC</i> , Civ. No. 06-1718 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2008)	9
<i>Computer Prof'ls for Social Responsibility v. United States Secret Serv.</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Consumer's Checkbook v. HHS</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 2140 (2010)	36
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009)	17
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 984 (1993)	25, 26
<i>DoD v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	3, 22, 37
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	3, 21, 22
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	48
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	3, 22, 27, 35
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	44
<i>FLRA v. United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Federal Open Mkt. Comm. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	4, 25
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Env’tl. Ethics v.</i> <i>United States Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Frazer v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 97 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>G.M. Leasing Co. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	47
<i>Getman v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	23
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906), overruled in part on other grounds, <i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	47
<i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1041 (2006)	37
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	39, 40
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	40
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	48
<i>Maryland Dep’t of Human Res. v. HHS</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	51

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Maysville Transit Co. v. Ort</i> , 177 S.W.2d 369 (Ky. 1944)	19
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. USDA</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	47
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	27
<i>Nadler v. FDIC</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	4, 24, 35, 45, 52, 53
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	36
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	48
<i>New York Times Co. v. NASA</i> , 920 F.2d 1002, (D.C. Cir. 1990)	45
<i>9 to 5 Organization for Women Office Workers v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	17
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	48
<i>Perry v. FBI</i> , 759 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	22
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	17
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	41
<i>Rose v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 495 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	24

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rural Hous. Alliance v. USDA</i> , 498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	23
<i>SBC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 24,014 (Enf. Bur. 2004)	7
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	47
<i>Sims v. CIA</i> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	36
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	17
<i>Stone v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 552 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1012 (1978)	51
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978)	49
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v. United Auto. Workers</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998)	43
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	18
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	48
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	49
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) ...	48
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	49
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	50
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	21, 22
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	3, 21, 45
<i>Utah v. Department of the Interior</i> , 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)	26

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Warner-Lambert Co v. Execuquest Corp.</i> , 691 N.E.2d 545 (Mass. 1998)	19
<i>Washington Post Co. v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Washington Research Project, Inc. v. HEW</i> , 366 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1973), aff'd in part on other grounds, 504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 963 (1975)	29
<i>Wine Hobby USA, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 502 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)	45

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. IV	48, 49
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	49
Act of June 5, 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-23, § 1, 81 Stat. 54	2
Act of Nov. 21, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-502, § 2(b), 88 Stat. 1563	27
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 551(1)	50
5 U.S.C. 551(2)	4, 11, 25, 50
5 U.S.C. 701(b)(2)	51
5 U.S.C. 702	51
5 U.S.C. 704	9
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	5, 10
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	11
47 U.S.C. 402(a)	11

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	43
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (5 U.S.C. 552)	2
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3)(A)	2, 51
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3)(E)	51
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B)	3, 35
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(6)(A) (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	2
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(6)(A)(ii)	9
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(6)(B) (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	2
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(6)(C)	3
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(6)(C)(i)	9
5 U.S.C. 552(b)	2, 32
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4)	4, 20, 25, 42
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6)	3, 11, 20, 42
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7) (1970)	3, 27
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7) (1976)	27
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)	34
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(B)	42
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C)	2, 4, 12, 16, 51
Hobbs Administrative Orders Review Act, 28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	10
28 U.S.C. 2342	10
28 U.S.C. 2342(1)	11
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (5 U.S.C. 552a)	32
5 U.S.C. 552a(b)	32
5 U.S.C. 552a(b)(2)	33
5 U.S.C. 552a note (§ 2(b), 88 Stat. 1896)	33

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Trade Secrets Act, 18 U.S.C. 1905	5
15 U.S.C. 3802(f)	15, 42
17 U.S.C. 101	42
17 U.S.C. 111(f)	42
33 U.S.C. 1122(6)	42
42 U.S.C. 7703(1)	42
42 U.S.C. 7703(3)	42
45 U.S.C. 702(10)	42
45 U.S.C. 802(5)	42
Exec. Order No. 12,600, 3 C.F.R. 235 (1988):	
§ 1, 3 C.F.R. 235 (1988)	5
§§ 3-5, 3 C.F.R. 236-237 (1988)	5
§ 8, 3 C.F.R. 237 (1988)	5
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 0.457	5, 6, 10
Section 0.457(d)	5
Section 0.457(f)(3)	6
Section 0.459	5
Section 0.461(c)	5
Section 0.461(d)(3)	5
Section 0.461(f)(3)	10
Section 0.461(f)(4)	6, 10
Miscellaneous:	
Steven G. Breyer et al., <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy: Problems, Text, and Cases</i> (5th ed. 2002)	25

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
120 Cong. Rec. (1974):	
p. 17,033	4, 22, 27, 28, 32
p. 17,035	28
p. 17,036	29
p. 17,037	29
p. 17,040	28
p. 17,041	29
p. 17,045	29
pp. 17,045-17,047	29, 32
p. 17,046	30
p. 18,072	30
p. 18,506	30
p. 33,157	30
pp. 33,158-33,159	30
p. 33,159	30
p. 33,330	31, 32
pp. 34,162-34,163	30
p. 34,163	30
pp. 34,168-34,169	31, 32
pp. 36,243-36,244	31
pp. 36,622-36,633	31
p. 36,633	31, 32
pp. 36,652-36,660	32
p. 36,865	32
p. 36,866	32
p. 36,873	31
p. 36,877	31

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 36,880	32
p. 36,882	31, 32
pp. 36,965-36,966	32
p. 36,976	32
p. 39,204	32
p. 40,880	32
p. 40,882	33
132 Cong. Rec. 29,619 (1986)	34
Kenneth Culp Davis:	
<i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (1970 Supp.)	23, 41
<i>The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis,</i> 34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761 (1967)	35
1 Justin D. Franklin & Robert F. Bouchard, <i>Guide-</i> <i>book to the Freedom of Information and Privacy</i> <i>Acts</i> (2d ed. Apr. 2010)	38
2 <i>Freedom of Information, Executive Privilege,</i> <i>Secrecy in Government: Hearings on S. 1142</i> <i>Before Subcomms. of the Senate Judiciary and</i> <i>Government Operations Comms.</i> (1973)	28
1 <i>Freedom of Information Act: Hearings Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate</i> <i>Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess.</i> (1981)	39
H.R. 12,471, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. (1974)	29, 30, 31
H.R. 16,373, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. (1974)	32
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1380, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) ...	31
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	3, 4, 21, 25, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 1416, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	32

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 592, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	51
John A. Hoglund & Jonathan Kahan, Note, <i>Invasion of Privacy and the Freedom of Information Act: Getman v. NLRB</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 527 (1972)	23
4 Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>Administrative Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2010)	38, 39
Letter to the Chairmen of the Conference Committee Considering Freedom of Information Act Amendments, 2 Pub. Papers 45 (Aug. 23, 1974)	30
Lee Modjeska, <i>Administrative Law: Practice and Procedure</i> (1982)	39
Note, <i>Attorney-Client and Work Product Protection in a Utilitarian World</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 1697 (1995)	19
2 James T. O'Reilly, <i>Federal Information Disclosure</i> (3d ed. 2000)	38, 39
1 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010)	38
William L. Prosser:	
<i>Law of Torts</i> :	
(2d ed. 1955)	19
(3d ed. 1964)	19
(4th ed. 1971)	19
<i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	19
S. 3418, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	32
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	21, 25

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 Jacob A. Stein et al., <i>Administrative Law</i> (Dec. 2006)	38, 39
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976)	18
U.S. Dep't of Justice:	
<i>Attorney General's Memorandum on the Public Information Section of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1967)	35
<i>Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act</i> (1975)	34, 35
Veto of Freedom of Information Act Amendments, 2 Pub. Papers 374 (Oct. 17, 1974)	31
Gregory L. Waples, Note, <i>The Freedom of Informa- tion Act: A Seven-Year Assessment</i> , 74 Colum. L. Rev. 895 (1974)	23
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	18
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	18
